UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2311841135 Fee: $98.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 04/28/2023 12:49 PM Pg: 1 of 10

Investor Loan # 224336829

Recording Requested By:
Freedom Morigage Corporation
6860 North Argonne St, Unit A
Denver, CO 80249

After Recording Return To:
'reedom Morlguge Corporation
6860 Marth Argonne Strect, Unil A
Deriver,- 20 80249
Anthony F. Calpin lll for Freedom Mortgage Corporation
This documen® was prepared by 6860 Argonne St., Unit A Denver, CO 50248

APN/Tax ID: 23-18.217-021

Space Abave This Line For Recording Data
Original Principal Amount: $223 870,00 Loan Number: 0124552621
Unpaid Principal Amount;5218917.11 FIA Loan Number: FR 1380264042703
New Principal Amount: $228 771,73
Total Capitalized Amount; §9,35407

LOAN MODi¥ CATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreemert’ between NINA LEWIS, A SINGLE
WOMAN (“Borrower™ or “I”") and FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORPORATION (“Lender™),
and MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATICN SYSTEMS, INC. (*MERS")
("Morlgagee”) is effective 06/04/2021, and amends and suraiements (1) the Morlgage, Deed of
Trust or Security Deed (the “Sccurity Instrument™), made by NINA LEWIS, A SINGLE
WOMAN 1o MERS AS NOMINEE FOR HOMETRUST MGRAEAGE CORPORATION
for $223,870.00 and interest, dated 08/30/2019 and recerded on Date ¢9/4%/2119 1n Book or Liber

, al page(s) or as Document/Instrument Numbi 1925334040, in the
Records of Cook, ILLINQIS, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as and secured by the
Security Instrument, which was entered into as security for the performance of ‘it Note and
encumbers the real and personal property described and defined in the Security Lnstee{pzut as the
“Property,” located at 15330 RIDGELAND AVE OAK FOREST, 11. 60452, See Exhinit A for
Legal Description

MERS #: 101096800000078422

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS™) is a scparate corporation that is acting
solely as a nominee for the owner and holder ol the promissory note, its successors and assigns.
The MERS address 1s P.O. Box 2026, Fiint, MI 48501-2026. The MERS telephone number is
(888} 679-MERS (6377).

UIf more than oue Borrower or Morlgagor is executing this document, each is referred to as
“Borrawer” or “L.” For purposes of this document, words signifying the singular (such as
“Borrawer” or “I") shall include the plural (such as “Borrowers™ or “we™) and vice versa where
appropriate.

Page |

0



2311841135 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Impaortant Disclosures: The l'ederal Housing Administration {(FHA) requires that Lender provide
you with information designed to help you understand the modified morigage terms that are being
offered to you. Lender is required to provide you wilh clear and undersiandable wrilten
information about the terms, costs, and risks of the modified mortgage in 2 timely manner to
enable Borrower to make informed decisions. This information is included below. Please read it
carcfully.

If my representations in Section | below continue to be true in all material respects, then this Loan
Modification Agreement (“Agrecment”} will, as set forth in Section 3 below, amend and
suppiement (1) the Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The
Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the
“Loan Documents”, Capitalized terms used in this Apreement and not defined here have the
meaning giver/ra-them in the Loan Documents. [f there is more than ove borrower or mortgagor
executing this deciinent, cach 1s referred to as “1™, Words signifying the singular {such as *["")
shall include the pludalisuch as “we™) and vice versa where appropriate.

This Agreement will not take ¢ifect unless the precenditions set forth in Scetion 2 below have
been satisfied.

1. My Representations. I certify, reriesent to Lender, and agree as follows:
A. The Property has no more than feurunits.
B. The Property currently has no materiailvadverse physical condition(s).
C. lintend to continue to live in the Property asmy zrimary residence.
D. Idonot have any other FHA-insured mortgage.

E. If I received a discharge in a Chapter 7 Bankruptey.orozeeding subsequent to the
execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that [ will not iave personal liability on
the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditiens to Modification. [ understand and acknowledge
that:

A, Prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 below, 4f _ender
determines that any ol niy represenlations in Scclion 1 above are no longer tive sad
correct, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will terminates In
that event, Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan
Documents,

B. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender approves this
Agreement and (2) the Modification Lffective Date (as defined in Section 3 below) has

occurred. In addition, Lender will not be obligated to modify the Loan Documents if I fail
to meet any of the requirements under this Agreement,

Page 2

IO O



2311841135 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3. The Modification. LI all of my representations in Section 1 above coatinue to be true in all
material respects and al) preconditions 1o the modification sel forth in Seclion 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on 06/04/2021 (the
“Modification Effective Date™) and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived.
If I have failed to make any payments that are a precondition to this modification, this
modification witl not take effect.

A. The new Maturity Date will be 06/01/2031.

V.. \As of the Modification Effective Date, the new principal balance of my Note is
£3228,271.78 (the “New Principal Balance™).

C. Inteles at the fixed rate of 3.125% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as
of 06/G1/.02] and my first new monthly payment an the New Principal Balance will be
due on 07052021, My fully amartizing payment schedule for the modified Loan is as

follows;
] Manthly Esfimated
Priwcipal and Munthly
Tuorest Escrow Total Number of
Pag ot Payment Monthly Payment Monthly
Years Interest Rate Aot Amount* Payment* Begins On Payments
30 3.125% 5977.80 $322.70, $1,800.56, 07/61/2021 360
mayadjust may adjust
purinsisally | periodically

* The cscrow payments may be adjusted periodicaliy in accordance with applicable law.
Therefore, my total monthly payment may change arzordingly.

The total monthly payment amount shown does not inelusc the cost for any oplional
products that may be on the morigage loan.

The terms in this Section 3.C. superscde any provisions to the ‘corizary in the Loan
Documents, including (but not limited to) provisions for an adjustabie-or-step-interest
rafe.

D. Iwill be in Default if [ do not comply wiih the terms of the Loan Documents, as miedified
by this Agreement,

E. The interest rate set forth in Scction 3.C. above shall apply even in the event of default
and if the Loan Documents permitted a default rate of interest.

4. Additional Agreements, Lender and [ agree to the lollowing:
A. T authonze Lender to attach an Exhibil A to this loan modification, which will include 4
Legal Description, recording information of the original securily instrument, and any

other relevant information required by a County Clerk’s Office to allow for recording if
and when recording becames necessary for Lender.

Page 3

OO0



lr\

1.

Page 4

2311841135 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

All persons, or their authorized representative(s), who signed the Loan Documents have
signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (2) the
borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the property has been transferred to one
spouse in the divoree decree, meaning that the spouse who no longer has an interest in the
property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spousc may continue to
be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Decuments); or (3} Lender has waived
this requirement in writing, This Agreement may be cxccuted in separate counterparts,
each of which shall be deemed an original.

This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial modification
pavment plan, or loan workout plan that 1 previously entered inte with Lender,

I vl Comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all
covenanis, cagreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents, including my
agrecment fo imake all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, asscssments, escrow
items, Impew.ads, and all other payments, the amount of which may periodically change
over the term of iny./coan.

The Loan Documents (e composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enfarceable in
accordance with their termy ard are heceby reaffirmed,

All terms and provisions of the<. ban Documents, except as expressly madified by this
Agreement, remain in foll force and eifeet. Nothing in this Agreement satisfics or
releases in whole or in part any of {ie sbligations contained in the Loan Documents,
Except as otherwise specifically provider ip, and as expressly modified by, this
Agreement, Lender and 1 will be bound by, ‘anda will comply with, all of the terms and
conditions of the Loan Documents.

On and after the Modification Effective Date, and notwi istaading any other provision of
the Loan Documents, il all or any part of the Properly or'pny interest in it is seld or
transferred without Lender’s prior writien consent, Lender ‘may; 2t its option, require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage. tlowever, Lender shall
not exercise this option if state or federal law, rules, or regulations prebubil the exercisc
of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. I Lender exercises this oplion,
Lender shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a peried o5 not less
than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which I must-pay all
sums secured by the Mortgage. If | fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration'af this
period, Lender may invoke any remedies permilted by the Morgage without [wither
notice 1o, or demand on, me.

On and after the Modification Effective Date, Lender will allow the transfer and
assumnption of the Loan, mcluding this Agreement, only as permitted under FHA
puidelines, Except as noled herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed
by, a buyer or ransleree of the Property.

0O 0 OGS



Page 5

2311841135 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

On and afler the Modification Effective Date, any provision in the Note (or in any
addendum or amendment to the Note) that allowed [or the assessment of a penalty for full
or partial prepayment of the Note, is null and void.

I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by
Lender’s procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage loan is in first-lien position
and/or is fully enforceable upon modification. Under any circumstance and not
withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, i Lender does not receive
such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s),
die terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Fffective Date
car'the Agreement will be null and void.

I will'exeonte such other documents as may be reasonably necessary either to (1)
consummats the terms and conditions of this Agreement or (2) correct the lerms and
conditions < this Agreement i an error is detected after execution of this Agreement,
Lender may declire/this Agreement void and of no legal effect upon notice of such etror,
I['1 sign a corrected Agreement, Lender will provide a copy of such Agreement to me. I
clect not to sign such comrected Agreement, al Lender’s sole option, (x) the lerms of the
original Loan Documents (hall continue in full force and effect and (y) the terms of Lhe
original Loan Documents will'nel ke modificd by this Agreement.

Mortgage Llectronic Registration Sistenis, Ine. (“MERS™) is a separate corporation
orgunized and cxisting under the laws or Delaware and has an address and telephone
number of P.O. Box 2026, Ilint, MI 48502-2026. If the loan has been registered with
MERS, MERS (i) has enly legal title to thesinizrests granted by the borrower in the
mortgage and acts solely as a nomince for the owing’ and holder of the promissory note,
its successors and assigns, (ii) has the right: to exerciscany or all of those interests,
including, bul not limited to, the right to foreclose and szll the Property; and (iii} has the
right o take any action required of Lender, including, but ! limited to, releasing and
canceling the mortgage loan,

Lender may collect and record persenal information, including, butoo limited to, my
name, address, telephone number, social sccurity number, credit score, intome, payment
history, government monitoring information, and information about accountvalasses and
activily. In addition, [ understand and consent 1o the disclosure all ol this informiation. and
the terms of this Agrecment by Lender to (1) any government entity that regalsics
Lender; (2) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or scrvicer that owns, insures, guarantees; or
services my first-lien or subardinate-lien (if applicable) mortgage loan{s}; (3) companies
that perform support services for the FHA and (4) any HUD-certified housing counseling
agency.

If any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the loan as
modified, or is otherwise missing, 1 will comply with Lender’s request (o execule,
acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documentation Lender deems necessary,
If the original promissory note is replaced, Lender hereby indemnifies me against any

0O



Page 6

2311841135 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

loss associated with a demand on the original note. All documents that Lender requests of
me under this section shall be referred to as the “Documents”. 1 will deliver the
Documents within ten days afier 1 receive Lender’s written request for such replacement.

A O



2311841135 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

B’y Sl NING BEL@W, Borrewer accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security
Instry 1ent and[in Agy rider(s) exccuted by Borrower and recorded with it.

Mml

Nina Lewis
(Must bg signed ej\clly as printed)

oY 10D

Slg}}gﬂ e Date (MM/D fY?’YY)
B VL ;ﬂ\;zit}

Witness '“ﬂatule
- m; mﬁ bersor
1tngss n =d ﬂme
g) "iI A / QU&&

Witness Signature Zate (MM/DD/YY YY)

‘1Space below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATEQF __ J{ L1785
countyor  CLOI
‘ [

oo 8 TR Al 4 . PR -
On the Zx}'ﬁ day of _ 7{P% 1t in the year (A€ before me, 1‘116‘4%
Jndersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Nina Jewis,.personatly ’
lﬁmwn”“ttrme-(m proved 1o me on the basis (f satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
namc(s)'( isfare subscribed_ to the within instrument and acknowledged je-mc that h({/qhehhcy
| o
exccuted the same in hl@ﬂu authorized capacity{ies), and that by higher/their signature(s) on
the instrument, the persom ©T eatity upen behalf of which fie person or eflily acted, executed the

instrument.

WITNESS my hand and ofhclal seal.

e laas. i Zad. ol
(S1gnam1é} {(Motury Public Scal)

{Please ensure seal does not overlap aay language or print)

| 'E\x’h“ . o 3G J Hr ! '(-ﬁii'
Notary Public: __#7+ foiude 11T phat Kol

oo
} b K;P”m‘“d Name) AFFILOMIA ¥ SATYSDALE
Notary commission expires:_ ?{ |2 2. !} M Offictal e
' ' Netary Pubtic - §¢ce 77 Hlinals
My Commisslgh Expires ¥ov 42, 2023
TN

This Notary Certifi cate 1S ~ ) -

i

Attached to:_j i _{Hallify (il ‘M*"‘wi&é--'-"ﬂf«fﬂ“
Date hii/ 25712077 #of Page L {© Lfsl.u
" ”irj

Page 7

I A A



2311841135 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

Uk k kb kk kAR bk kA kAR kR ks kb hhrrrbk ity

FEELa R ihb kot s vt n b bon sy vk srahbdbehb s

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Fraedom Mortgage Corporatinn
By: Mortgage Connect-Document Solutions, LLC, its aitornay in fact

By:' - - Daiad: e -
e L0 " 500

— s N
Mame: ~ amows  CIICH
Tile: Closdr

\E

s

[Space below this ling for Acknowledgémant]

STATE OF SN
COUNTY OF __ L7770

Cn Z2 before Me,%ﬂ@gﬁ&@ﬁwotary Puslic/personzlly appeared
% ettt

(A0 ey of Mortgag e Connect Docurnent
Solutions, LLC, Attorney in Fact for Freedom torgage Corporation, perscrally known to ma {or

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) isfare
sudscribad to the within instrument and acknawledgead to me that helshefthey exacuizd the same
in his/heritheir authorlzed capacity(ies), and that by his/herfneir signature(s) on the ilistrynant the
person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executad the instrument

WITNESS my hand and cfficial s=al.
jjﬁf/; ; ;‘} Natary Signature

L Notary Public Printed Name Please Szal Here

Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

SARTHA L ARGUELLES ESPRIELLA |

siary Public, State of Indianaj;

Fiarion County

izgion Humbaor NPD?BB?:)G

M Cominission Expiros
Januvary 26, 2030

Signatures continue on the following page



2311841135 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

hkkddddoukdth *ﬂk'kiwk*k*&k**#:’r#*tt**k#**ii#*?tﬁr***&ﬂ'*&*J<l*****-}x##k«hi*"‘i##i&**'ﬁ’k%ﬂ'ﬁ:‘:i*k*****lﬁ*ti***

THIS SECTION 18 FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

MortgzJe Electronic Regisiration Sysiems, Inc.,

o Aere £

Y

Date

A . Assistant Secratary

[Space below trisiin: for Acknowledgement]
STATE OF /,V
COUNTY 05 fffuen e

On ﬁday ofggp@ in the year before me,v/ M/ ’
Notary Public, ersonzlly appearad e 7

Assistant Secretary of Mortgage Electronic Registration Sysiems Inc., personally known to
me (or proved to me an the basis of satisfactory evidence) 0 be the person(s) whose name(s)
Is/are subscried to the within instrument and acknoviedged to Ine that helshefthey -
executed the same in hiser/thelr autharized capacity(ies), and tha!' kv histher/their
signature(s) on the instrument tha person(s), or entity upon behalf of whidh the person(s)
acted, executed the instrument.

W|TNESS‘?/ hand and official seal,
7

Notary Signature

Zed Notary Public Printed Name Please Szal Here

Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

TTHA § ARSUELLES ESPRIELLA
. ary Public, State of Indlanaé;
tigricn County 3
Commiasion Humbaer NPD?SB?SG;
Iy Cormrission Expiros

Jgunary 76, 2032

2



2311841135 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
The following described land, situate, lying and being in the County of Palm Beach, State of
Flonda, to wit:
Lot 35 in Block 6, in Bruno Jonika's Forest View Hills, Unit No. 9 Being a Subdivision of a part
ol the North East Quarter of Section 1B, Township 36 North, Range 13, East of the Third

Prircipa. Meridian, in Cook County, [linois.

The last vesling deed was recorded on 08/10/2019 as Record Document/Tnstrument Number:
1925334027

Page 8

00 A



